ATR833 - OLED
VHF Communication
Transceiver
P/N 833-(1xx)-(1xx)
Operation and Installation
(Document-No. 01.1402.010.71e)
ATR833 / P/N 833-(1xx)-(1xx)
Operation and Installation

station license:
Manufacturer: Funkwerk Avionics GmbH
Type Designation: ATR833
EASA Number: EASA.21O.0193
Transmitter Power Output: 6 W
Frequency: 118,000 – 136,975 MHz
Emission Designator:
6k00A3E for 25khz channel spacing
5k00A3E for 8,33kHz channel spacing
3.3 Scope of delivery
Part Number Description
ATR833 ATR833 - VHF communication transceiver
ZUB2 (4 pcs) Mounting Screw ATR833 – for panels up to
3mm
SSATR2 Connector
(Only if no cable set was ordered)
01.1402.010.71e User Manual „Operation and Installation“
 EASA Form 1
 28 Dokument-Nr.: 01.1402.010.71e / Revision: 1.01
ATR833 / P/N 833-(1xx)-(1xx)
Operation and Installation
3.4 Unpacking and Inspecting the Equipment
Carefully unpack the equipment. Damages due to transportation must be
reported to the shipping company immediately. Save the shipping
container and all packing materials to substantiate your claim
For storage or reshipment the original packaging should be
used.
3.5 Mounting
• In cooperation with a maintenance shop, location and kind of the
installation are specified. The maintenance shop can supply all
cables. Suitable sets of cables are available from Funkwerk
Avionics GmbH.
• Select a position away from heat sources. Care for adequate
convection cooling.
• Leave sufficient space for the installation of cables and connectors.
• Avoid sharp bends and wiring close to control cables.
• Leave sufficient lead length for inspection or repair of the wiring of
the connector.
• Bend the harness at the rear connectors to inhibit water droplets
(formed due to condensation) from collecting in the connector.
• Remove rotary knobs before mounting:
o Lift-off faceplate with an appropriate tool
o Loosen screw and remove rotary knob
o Insert cap correctly orientated!
• The equipment is fixed front-laterally with four 6-mm through-hole
screws in a 57 mm cut-out.
• For mounting details/drawing refer to chapter 3.13.2 Mounting
Advices.
 29Dokument-Nr.: 01.1402.010.71e / Revision: 1.01
ATR833 / P/N 833-(1xx)-(1xx)
Operation and Installation
3.6 Equipment Connections
One 25 pin D-SUB miniature connector includes all electrical
connections, except for the antenna
The (+UB)-wire has to protected by circuit breaker (4 Amp.
slow-blow)!
3.6.1 Microphone-Connection
Microphone Left Right
standard Ls.MIC Rs.MIC
dynamics Ld.MIC Rd.MIC
The inputs for standard microphones are appropriate for input voltages of
50 mVpp to 2 Vpp. These inputs have a bias voltage of 8 V at 330 ohms.
Sensitivity is adjustable in the init menu with MIC. (see 2.8.4).
The inputs for dynamic microphones are appropriate for input voltages of
5 mVpp to 10 mVpp. These inputs have no bias.
In general standard and dynamic microphones (headsets) can be used
simultaneously.